During the year 2016, the Company changed its accounting policy regarding capitalisation of periodical capital repairs of
locomotives and other rolling stock and periodical middle repairs of locomotives. Refer to accounting policy on ‘Property,
plant and equipment – Rolling stock repair and maintenance costs’ above.

The change in accounting policy is effective from 1 January 2016. In accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors” the change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and as a result the comparative financial
information for the year ended 31 December 2015 has been restated. Further, in accordance with IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial
Statements”, a balance sheet as at 1 January 2015 was presented in these consolidated financial statements.

The tables below show the impact of the change in accounting policy on the comparative financial information for the year ended
31 December and the opening balance sheet as of 1 January 2015:

Consolidated income statement
For the twelve months ended 31 December 2015

As previously
reported
RUB’000

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

RUB’000
As restated

RUB’000

Cost of sales 54,427,692 (200,188) 54,227,504
Administrative expenses 4,248,125 (7,680) 4,240,445
Income tax expense 1,248,170 41,573 1,289,743
Profit attributable to:
– owners of the Company 1,982,956 120,677 2,103,633
– non-controlling interests 2,318,931 45,618 2,364,549
Basic and diluted earnings per share
(expressed in RUB per share) 11.09 0.68 11.77

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the twelve months ended 31 December 2015

As previously
reported
RUB’000

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

RUB’000
As restated

RUB’000

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
– owners of the Company 3,155,130 120,677 3,275,807
– non-controlling interests 3,016,835 45,618 3,062,453

Governance Financial Statements Additional InformationStrategic ReportOverview

112
GLOBALTRANS INVESTMENT PLC
Annual Report 2016

Financial Statements

2.	Basis of preparation and summary of significant accounting policies continued
Consolidated balance sheet
At 31 December 2015/1 January 2016

As previously
reported
RUB’000

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

RUB’000
As restated

RUB’000

Property, plant and equipment 69,288,960 934,816 70,223,776
Total assets 82,135,629 934,816 83,070,445
Deferred income tax liabilities 4,455,748 186,960 4,642,708
Total liabilities 28,580,108 186,960 28,767,068
Retained earnings 21,090,196 526,817 21,617,013
Non-controlling interests 7,184,519 221,039 7,405,558
Total equity 53,555,521 747,856 54,303,377

Consolidated balance sheet
At 1 January 2015

As previously
reported
RUB’000

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

RUB’000
As restated

RUB’000

Property, plant and equipment 71,380,758 726,948 72,107,706
Total assets 89,118,734 726,948 89,845,682
Deferred income tax liabilities 5,207,410 145,387 5,352,797
Total liabilities 38,982,354 145,387 39,127,741
Retained earnings 19,100,433 406,140 19,506,573
Non-controlling interests 6,927,315 175,421 7,102,736
Total equity 50,136,380 581,561 50,717,941

Consolidated cash flow statement
For the twelve months ended 31 December 2015

As previously
reported
RUB’000

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

RUB’000
As restated

RUB’000

Profit before tax 5,550,057 207,868 5,757,925
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4,878,797 137,129 5,015,926
Loss on derecognition arising on capital repairs  – 203,180 203,180
Net cash from operating activities 14,357,106 548,177 14,905,283
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (1,458,987) (548,177) (2,007,164)
Net cash used in investing activities (1,177,034) (548,177) (1,725,211)

3.	Financial risk management
Financial risks factors
The Group’s activities exposed it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk, cash flow and fair
value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability
of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial results.

Market risk
(a)	Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in the currency

[…]

current period, the reporting package reviewed by the Board changed so that wheel-pairs, including related information (such as
depreciation charge for the period), are now included within the information presented to the Board. As a result, segment assets
currently consist of rolling stock and customer relationships, which are measured in a manner consistent with that in the financial
statements. Unallocated assets comprise all the assets of the Group.

The Group opted to restate the comparative information presented in these consolidated financial information so that the comparative
segmental disclosures include information about wheel-pairs in a manner consistent with current year. The comparative information
has also been restated as a result of the change in the Group’s accounting policy regarding rolling stock repair and maintenance costs,
as discussed in Note 2.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

121
GLOBALTRANS INVESTMENT PLC

Annual Report 2016

The effect of these restatements on the reportable segment assets as at 31 December 2015 and related information for the year
ended 31 December 2015 was as follows:

Reportable segments assets
At 31 December 2015

As previously
reported
RUB’000

Restatement
RUB’000

As restated
RUB’000

Gondola cars (including customer relationships) 44,878,676 2,151,198 47,029,874
Rail tank cars 21,386,056 1,080,117 22,466,173
Other railcars 1,815,166 168,859 1,984,025

Total segment assets 68,079,898 3,400,174 71,480,072

Depreciation and amortisation
For the twelve months ended 31 December 2015

As previously
reported
RUB’000

Restatement
RUB’000

As restated
RUB’000

Gondola cars (including customer relationships) 4,112,575 395,480 4,508,055
Rail tank cars 1,032,233 193,955 1,226,188
Other railcars 214,160 10,503 224,663

Total depreciation and amortisation 5,358,968 599,938 5,958,906

Loss on derecognition
For the twelve months ended 31 December 2015

As previously
reported
RUB’000

Restatement
RUB’000

As restated
RUB’000

Gondola cars (including customer relationships) – 70,714 70,714
Rail tank cars – 132,430 132,430
Other railcars – 36 36

Total loss on derecognition – 203,180 203,180

Additions to non-current assets
For the twelve months ended 31 December 2015

As previously
reported
RUB’000

Restatement
RUB’000

As restated
RUB’000

Gondola cars (including customer relationships) 250,246 885,448 1,135,694
Rail tank cars 82,454 477,933 560,387
Other railcars 970 11,436 12,406

Total additions to non-current assets 333,670 1,374,817 1,708,487

The Group does not have transactions between different business segments.

Gondola cars
RUB’000

Rail tank cars
RUB’000

Other railcars
RUB’000

Total
RUB’000

Year ended 31 December 2016
Total revenue – operator’s services 40,611,447 25,341,788 1,242,253 67,195,488
Total revenue – operating lease 70,221 1,169,296 233,105 1,472,622

Revenue (from external customers) 40,681,668 26,511,084 1,475,358 68,668,110

less Infrastructure and locomotive tariffs – loaded trips (15,133,741) (6,608,457) (508,853) (22,251,051)
less Services provided by other transportation organisations (2,807,347) (122,919) (58,106) (2,988,372)

Adjusted revenue for reportable segments 22,740,580 19,779,708 908,399 43,428,687

Depreciation and amortisation (4,119,446) (1,340,635) (192,905) (5,652,986)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment – – (228,408) (228,408)
Loss on derecognition arising on capital repairs  (622,664) (233,213) (31,577) (887,454)
Additions to non-current assets (included in reportable segment assets) 3,223,360 800,542 65,265 4,089,167
Reportable segment assets 45,098,4087 19,176,300 1,178,107 65,452,815

7	 Includes RUB 1,533,435 thousand of intangible assets representing customer relationships.

Governance Financial Statements Additional InformationStrategic ReportOverview

122
GLOBALTRANS INVESTMENT PLC
Annual Report 2016

Financial Statements

5.	Segmental information continued
As restated

Gondola cars
RUB’000

Rail tank cars
RUB’000

Other railcars
RUB’000

Total
RUB’000

Year ended 31 December 2015
Total revenue – operator’s services 32,263,459 31,618,300 1,295,228 65,176,987
Total revenue – operating lease 48,676 2,022,326 336,945 2,407,947

Revenue (from external customers) 32,312,135 33,640,626 1,632,173 67,584,934
less Infrastructure and locomotive tariffs – loaded trips (12,610,946) (10,152,542) (562,093) (23,325,581)
less Services provided by other transportation organisations (2,454,112) (152,842) (91,534) (2,698,488)

Adjusted revenue for reportable segments 17,247,077 23,335,242 978,546 41,560,865

Depreciation and amortisation (4,508,055) (1,226,188) (224,663) (5,958,906)
Impairment of customer relationships (996,160) – – (996,160)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment – – (140,734) (140,734)
Loss on derecognition arising on capital repairs  (70,714) (132,430) (36) (203,180)
Additions to non-current assets (included in reportable segment assets) 1,135,694 560,387 12,406 1,708,487
Reportable segment assets 47,029,8748 22,466,173 1,984,025 71,480,072

8	 Includes RUB 2,367,695 thousand of intangible assets representing customer relationships.

A reconciliation of total adjusted revenue to total profit before income tax is provided as follows:

2016
RUB’000

As restated
2015

RUB’000

Adjusted revenue for reportable segments 43,428,687 41,560,865
Other revenues 819,881 614,897

Total adjusted revenue 44,248,568 42,175,762

Cost of sales (excluding Infrastructure and locomotive tariffs – loaded trips, services provided by other
transportation organisations, impairments, depreciation of property, plant and equipment and